

Appellate Division, First Department, Docket No. 2021-02848
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 806290/2021E

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

LUIS JAIME,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellant.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

RICHARD DEARING
JANE L. GORDON
LORENZO DI SILVIO
of Counsel

October 12, 2022

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-1671 or -0846
ldisilvi@law.nyc.gov

Appellate Division, First Department, Docket No. 2021-02848
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 806290/2021E

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

LUIS JAIME,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS	4
OVERVIEW OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Jaime’s unsworn, vague allegations that corrections officers “and/or” other inmates assaulted him.....	4
B. Jaime’s petition for leave to serve five late notices of claim, supported by no evidence that the incidents even occurred or were reported, or that the City had notice of the essential facts underlying his claims	6
C. Supreme Court’s order granting leave, and the First Department’s affirmance.....	9
REASONS TO GRANT LEAVE.....	10
A. The First Department’s decision deepens an appellate split on whether actual knowledge may be imputed to a municipality based on a mere allegation that an employee was involved in or witnessed the event in question.....	11
B. The decision in this case also conflicts with controlling precedent from this Court.....	15
C. The conflicts created by the First Department’s decision are of statewide import.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. NYCTA</i> , 200 A.D.3d 509 (1st Dep't 2021)	17
<i>Matter of Anderson v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 101 A.D.3d 708 (2d Dep't 2012)	14
<i>Matter of Ansong v. City of New York</i> , 308 A.D.2d 333 (1st Dep't 2003)	9
<i>Matter of Beary v. Rye</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 398 (1978)	19
<i>Bornschein v. City of New York</i> , 203 A.D.3d 570 (1st Dep't 2022)	18
<i>Caselli v. City of New York</i> , 105 A.D.2d 251 (2d Dep't 1984)	22
<i>Matter of Clarke v. Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 204 A.D.3d 666 (2d Dep't 2022)	17
<i>Matter of Corwin v. City of New York</i> , 141 A.D.3d 484 (1st Dep't 2016)	6
<i>Matter of Figueroa v. City of New York</i> , 195 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep't 2021)	13, 14
<i>Gibbs v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dep't 2012)	7
<i>Matter of Grandberry v. City of New York</i> , 206 A.D.3d 654 (2d Dep't 2022)	13
<i>Matter of Islam v. City of New York</i> , 164 A.D.3d 672 (2d Dep't 2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Jaime v. City of New York</i> , 205 A.D.3d 544 (1st Dep't May 19, 2021).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Matter of Kumar v. Dormitory Auth. of the State of New York</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1117 (2d Dep't 2017).....	14
<i>Matter of Kuterman v. City of New York</i> , 121 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep't 2014).....	17
<i>Matthews v. NYCHA</i> , 180 A.D.2d 669 (2d Dep't 1992).....	14
<i>Matter of Morrison v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 487 (2d Dep't 1997).....	14
<i>Matter of Newcomb v. Middle Country Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 455 (2016)	15
<i>Matter of Nicholson v. City of New York</i> , 166 A.D.3d 979 (2d Dep't 2018).....	13
<i>Olivera v. City of New York</i> , 270 A.D.2d 5 (1st Dep't 2000).....	22
<i>Matter of Orozco v. City of New York</i> , 200 A.D.3d 559 (1st Dep't 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 90 A.D.3d 458 (1st Dep't 2011).....	7
<i>Parker v. City of New York</i> , 206 A.D.3d 936 (2d Dep't 2022).....	13
<i>Rosenbaum v. City of New York</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 1 (2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Ruiz v. City of New York</i> , 154 A.D.3d 945 (2d Dep't 2017).....	13
<i>Matter of Sandlin v. State</i> , 294 A.D.2d 723 (3d Dep't 2002)	13
<i>Matter of Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 198 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep't 2021).....	12
<i>Matter of Tavaréz v. City of New York</i> , 26 A.D.3d 297 (1st Dep't 2006).....	18
<i>Umeh v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dep't 2022).....	16, 18
<i>Wally G. v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 672 (2016)	16, 17
<i>Washington v. City of New York</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 881 (1988)	17
<i>Matter of Wieman-Gibson v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 206 A.D.3d 666 (2d Dep't 2022).....	14, 18
 Statutes	
CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i).....	4
CPLR 5701(a)(1)	4
General Municipal Law § 50-i(1)(a)	6
General Municipal Law § 50-e	<i>passim</i>
General Municipal Law § 50-e(1)(a)	6
General Municipal Law § 50-e(5).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
N.Y.C. Charter § 93(i)	22
